BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 503-601-101
Issue 3, December 1971
TELEPHONE SETS-851A1M, BlM AND 2851A1M, BlM
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, CONNECTIONS, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section is reissued to:
• Add 851B1M and 2851B1M telephone sets
• Change Table B
• Revise Ordering Guide.
• Show current 1A housing and baseplate
• Include amplifier-type handsets
2. IDENTIFICATION
2.01 tThe 851B1M is identical to the 851A1M
and the 2851B1M is identical to the 2851A1M
telephone set except the PlA ringer is replaced
by the P1B ringer .•
2.02 Purpose: Provides features of a 6-button
key station (5-line pickup and hold) at wall
installations when equipped with the required
modular items.
Fig. 1-851-Type Telephone Set
2.03 Application: Used with central office or
PBX line circuits in 1A, 1A1, 1A2, or 6A
Key Telephone Systems. Both the 851-type and
2851-type sets are wired for 1A1, 1A2, and 6A
systems. For 1A Key Telephone System, internal
wiring changes must be made.
2.04 Ordering Guirile:
Note: The 851- and 2851-type telephone sets
are shipped as shown in Fig. 1 and 2. The
coded apparatus listed as modular items
(Fig. 3) must be separately ordered and installed
to furnish a complete telephone station (Fig.
5 and 6). tThe 851B1M replaces the 851A1M
and the 2851BlM replaces the 2851A1M
telephone set.•
(a) Telephone Sets:
Set, Telephone, 851A1M-Consists of an 8R
dial (rotary), 635A5 key, PlA ringer, 425E
network, quick-connect connecting blocks, and
screw type terminal field.
fig. 2-2851-Type Telephone Set
® American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1971
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 503-60 1·1 01
lA HOUSING
/ r
I
I
I
TPA 525476
/
/
46C
FACEPLATE
H4DB
CORD
TAPERED END OF CORD
851-TYPE
TELEPHONE
SET
GI2A
HANDSET
Fig. 3--tStation Modular Arrangement, 851- and 2851-Type Telephone Set Showing Current 1A Housing ond
Basepanf
Poge 2
•Set, Telephone, 851BlM-Consists of an 8R
dial (rotary), 635A5 key, PlB ringer, 425E
network, quick-connect connecting blocks, and
screw type terminal field .•
Set, Telephone, 2851A1M-Same as the 851A1M
telephone set except equipped with a 35C3A
(TOUCH-TONE® dial) and 425K network.
t5et, Telephone, 2851BlM-Same as the 851B1M
telephone set except equipped with a 35C3A
(TOUCH-TONE dial) and 425K network .•
A supply of E-5837 (key button Jesignation
tab) is furnished with the sets.
(b) Modular Items:

Table A.
TABLE A
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE
HOUSING, CORDS COORDINATED
AND HANDSET FACEPLATE
COLORt SUFFIX COLORt SUFFIX
Black -03 Charcoal -70
'
Ivory -50 Muted Ivory -80
Green -51 Light Green -71
Red -53 Muted Red -69
Yellow -56 Light Yellow -72
White -58 Light Gray -73
Rose Pink -59 Muted Pink -74
Light Beige -60 Muted Beige -75
Light Gray -61 Charcoal -70
Aqua Blue -62 Muted Blue -76
Turquoise -64 Muted Turquoise -77
t Refer to Division 500 for promoted colors.
Page 4
Fig. 5-851-Type Telephone Set, Assembled Station
2.05 Design Features:
• Sets are surface mounted on wall or vertica
surface using holes for standard outlet bo>
or keyhole slots.
• Handset is cradled on top, permitting on-hool
dialing when speakerphone is furnished.
• All key buttons including hold can be
illuminated, (lamps are furnished).
• All pickup buttons convertible to signaling.
• Provision made for addition of the followin1
optional features:
(1) Exclusion
(2) Polarity guard
(3) Buzzer
Fig. 6-2851-Type Telephone Set, Assembled Station
(4) Busy lamp
(5) Speakerphone
(6) •Amplifier-type handsets•
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 When mounting the 851- or 2851-type
telephone set, select a location which provides
at least 6 inches of clearance on all sides to permit
removal of the handset and for maintenance.
3.02 The telephone set should be mounted before
installing the modular items. To expose
the mounting holes, the hinged chassis assembly
must be lowered by loosening the captive screws
(Fig. 12) holding the top of the chassis. Where
desired, the chassis assembly can be removed by
springing the hinge brackets sufficiently to clear
the pins. The base pan can be mounted directly
ISS 3, SECTION 503-601-101
Fig. 7-Removing Cable Clamp
to the wall using the keyhole slots, or holes are
provided for mounting over an electrical outlet
box.
Caution: A void d.a.m.sge to wall or telephone
set whenever chassis is in lowered position.
3.03 Sets can be wired using either inside wiring
cable or connector cable. When mounted
over an outlet box, bring wiring through opening
in base pan before mounting. When exposed, bring
wiring up from bottom (right side of handset cord
jack). Allow 20-22 inches of cable inside set for
routing and terminating.
3.04 With wiring brought into set, and base pan
mounted, replace chassis assembly if previously
removed, but leave in lowered position.
3.05 Where IW cable is used, prepare and route
as follows:
(1) Remove sheath to surface of outlet box or